As an institution that is internationally certified according to the ISO 9001, the MMA upholds the highest 
governance standards and is fully committed  to  improved  Quality  Management.

By  the  end  of  2024,  the  foundation  of  the  QMS  at  the  Authority,  which  ensures  uniform  and  
high-quality operations, consisted of hundred forty-seven (147) SOPs, forty-six (46) policies,  and  forty-four  
(44) guidelines. In 2024, sixty-one (61) SOPs, seventeen (17) policies, and twenty (20) guidelines were 
revised or introduced through the annual Management Review process and periodic internal audits.

[...]

147

46 44

20
24

Figure 2.1: SOPs, Policies and Guidelines of the MMA 
that were revised or introduced in 2024

The   MMA   conducted  twelve  (12)  internal  audits  throughout  2024,  in  line  with  the  five  (5)-year  
audit strategy. Overall, one hundred eight  (108) Quality  Improvement Forms (QIFs) were submitted to the 
Quality, Continuous Improvement, and Internal Audit Unit. These QIFs arose from internal audits and other 
internal initiatives by the respective Directorates and Units. Consequently, this led to the introduction of new

[...]

New fellow students subdivided per year and MQF level

The MMA acknowledges that education and professional development allow employees to learn and apply 
new knowledge and skills that can help them perform better at work. 

In terms of self-development, in 2024, its employees successfully attained five hundred thirty-eight (538) 
certificates related to training initiatives offered internally and externally. 

Educational and Professional Development

TECHNICAL40

COMPLIANCE26 LEADERSHIP 5

PRODUCT 36OTHER16

UPSKILL 70

ONBOARDING8

SAFETY26

ORIENTATION 212

SOFT SKILLS 99

[...]

the end of the year, MMA delegates were involved in a total of fifty-one (51) strategic and scientific expert 
groups, committees, and boards (Figure 2.6).

Figure 2.6: Representation by the MMA in European institutions and professional bodies (N=51)

The MMA had hundred ninety-eight  (198)  requests for action or  feedback  through  established  and 
proposed EU legislative files and any relevant  outputs from the EU institutions, which mostly concern 
the regulation  of  medicines,  medical  devices,  and  pharmaceutical  activities.

[...]

Directorate over the past year, including the impact of Brexit, staffing improvements, and Malta’s expanded 
role within the European Medicines Regulatory Network.

40

Assessment of Marketing Authorisation 
Applications

In 2024, the MMA successfully granted nine hundred ninety-six (996) new medicinal product authorisations 
through the following licensing regulatory procedures:

•	 National Marketing Authorisations (MAs): The MMA received four (4) purely national marketing authori-
sation applications

•	 European Procedures: The MMA acted as a Reference Member State (RMS) and Concerned Member

[...]

Figures 3.4 and 3.5 give an overview of procedures started and finalised in the EU per RMS country.

Figure 3.4: Total number of started procedures MRP/DCP per RMS

Malta as a Concerned Member State

The number of Marketing Authorisation applications received in 2024 as MR and DC procedures with
Malta as CMS was two hundred ninety-four (294), whilst  two hundred twenty-nine (229)  new  Marketing
Authorisations were granted. Figures 3.6 and 3.7  demonstrate  the  marketing  authorisation  applications 
that Malta started and finalised through this route compared to the other Member States. As can be seen, 
the size of the market and economies of scale determine the extent to which smaller Member States are

[...]

It can also be a useful tool for the training of in-house assessors.

Authorisations in accordance with article 126(a)

The cumulative number of authorisations in accordance with Article 126(a) of Directive 2001/83/EC (AA) 
standing at the end of 2024 was two thousand six hundred and seventy-one (2,671).  Eight hundred and four 
(804) new applications were received in 2024. Five hundred eighty (580) new authorisations were granted.

Figure 3.8  illustrates the number of applications in accordance with article 126(a) received in 2024 from the 
main source countries.

As a result of Brexit, a shift in source countries in 2024 continued to be observed, with most products now

[...]

Overview of Post-Authorisation Work

Post-authorisation activities remain a cornerstone of the MMA’s regulatory responsibilities, ensuring that 
authorised medicines continue to meet safety, efficacy, and quality standards throughout their lifecycle. In 
2024, the MMA processed eight  hundred  forty-nine  (849)  variation  applications, leading to updates for 
one thousand two  hundred  and  seventy-four  (1,274)  products.  These  variations  cover  a  range  of 
modifications, including changes to product information, quality control measures to the drug substance and 
drug product, and safety monitoring.

As the number of products authorised in Malta continues to grow, the volume of post-authorisation activities